Guidelines, financial institutions may elect a phase-in of the impact of
the conversion to IFRS on their regulatory capital reporting. We expect
to make use of this election and phase-in the IFRS conversion impact
over a five quarter period starting with Q1 2012. This phase-in

amount is based on the impact to Retained earnings of our IFRS
conversion as at November 1, 2011, and is recognized on a straight-
line basis. Our estimate of the Retained earnings impact as at
November 1, 2011 is not complete but the phase-in is expected to
reduce the IFRS conversion impact on our Tier 1 capital by approx-
imately $2 billion, from $2.5 billion to $500 million in Q1 2012.

The following table gives our current estimate of the impact on Shareholders’ equity and regulatory capital for the major differences between IFRS
and Canadian GAAP. The table also shows the impact to Tier 1 capital over the phase-in period.

Estimated Impact on Tier 1 capital impact over the permitted phase-in period Table 68

Reduction to
Shareholders’

Equity (1)

Proforma
Reduction

Tier 1
Capital (2)

Estimated Tier 1 capital Impact with Phase-in (subject to change) (3)

(C$ millions)

As at

January 31
2012

April 30
2012

July 31
2012

October 31
2012

January 31
2013

Employee Benefits $ 1,400 $ 1,400 $ 250 $ 550 $ 800 $ 1,100 $ 1,400
Securitization 500 400 100 150 250 300 400
Special Purpose Entities 250 200 40 80 120 160 200
Goodwill 1,260 – – – – – –
All other transition impacts 160 500 110 220 330 440 500

Total $ 3,570 $ 2,500 $ 500 $ 1,000 $ 1,500 $ 2,000 $ 2,500

(1) Under IFRS, Total Equity is comprised of Equity attributable to shareholders and Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries. The impact reflected in this column relates to the reduction to Equity
attributable to shareholders.

(2) The one-time phase-in calculation will be based on the IFRS – Canadian GAAP differences in effect at November 1, 2011, which are not completed at this time, adjusted for known differences,
and are subject to change.

(3) All Tier 1 capital amounts shown are under Basel II. We anticipate that the January 31, 2013 impact will be determined under Basel III which, as indicated in the Regulatory environment